OP \$90.00 4587156

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM399948

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		09/27/2016	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ecoATM, Inc.	
Street Address:	10309 Pacific Center Court	
City:	San Diego	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	98004	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4587156	ECOATM
Registration Number:	4233478	
Registration Number:	3815679	ECOATM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2142000853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2109787487

Email: venisa.dark@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: Venisa Dark, Haynes and Boone LLP

Address Line 1: 2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17997.1592_Legrand
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Venisa Dark
SIGNATURE:	/Venisa Dark/
DATE SIGNED:	09/27/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=2016-09-27 Release of IP Security Interest from Bank of America to ecoATM Inc#page1.tif source=2016-09-27 Release of IP Security Interest from Bank of America to ecoATM Inc#page2.tif

source=2016-09-27 Release of IP Security Interest from Bank of America to ecoATM Inc#page3.tif source=2016-09-27 Release of IP Security Interest from Bank of America to ecoATM Inc#page4.tif

ECOATM, INC. RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made effective as of September 27, 2016, by and from Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Agent") to ecoATM, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") as follows:

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2007, Outerwall Inc. (f/k/a Coinstar, Inc.), a Delaware corporation and parent company of Grantor ("Borrower"), Agent, and certain other parties entered into that certain Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including as of April 29, 2009, July 15, 2011, and June 24, 2014, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, on November 20, 2007, Borrower and certain of its subsidiaries entered into that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including as of June 24, 2014, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, on August 30, 2013, Grantor entered into that certain Assumption Agreement, pursuant to which Grantor became a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and granted Agent a security interest in its Intellectual Property including Trademarks and Patents (each as defined therein);

WHEREAS, on August 30, 2013, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") at Reel 5106/0272 on September 6, 2013 (together with all amendments thereto, if any, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, on August 30, 2013, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, recorded in the USPTO at Reel 031171, Frame 0855 on September 6, 2013 (together with all amendments thereto, if any, the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, as of even date herewith, all amounts owing and due under the Credit Agreement were repaid, and upon such payment all security interests granted to Agent under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreement, and the Patent Security Agreement were automatically released and terminated; and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to further evidence its release of its interest in the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the Trademarks and Patents (and including, without limitation, those items listed on Appendix 1), and retransfer and reassign to Grantor without recourse all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Collateral Agreement, Credit Agreement, Trademark Security Agreement and Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby releases, terminates, cancels, relinquishes and discharges any security interest it may have in, and any right of set off against, the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the Trademarks and Patents (and including, without limitation, those items listed on Appendix 1), including any goodwill of the business

symbolized by the foregoing, and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and retransfers and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to the foregoing without recourse to Grantor.

3. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a signed counterpart of this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly author	rized officer.
BANK OF AMERICA N.A.	
Dy	Juyer ~
Name: Angele (Larkin V	
Name: Name: Assistant Vice President	}

<u>APPENDIX 1 – TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS</u>

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ECOATM	85968515	6/24/13	4587156	8/19/14
[IMAGE]	85566271	3/11/12	4233478	10/30/12
ECOATM	77790550	7/27/09	3815679	7/6/10

PATENT NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
7,881,965	3/19/2010	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
8,195,511	10/2/2009	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
8,200,533	5/23/2010	Apparatus and Method For Recycling Mobile Phones
8,239,262	1/31/2011	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
8,423,404	7/30/2012	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
8,463,646	6/4/2012	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
D669,891	11/1/2011	Kiosk for Recycling Electronic Devices

PATENT APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
61/102,304	10/2/2008	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
61/183,510	6/2/2009	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
61/472,611	4/6/2011	Method and Apparatus For Recycling Mobile Phones
61/551,410	10/25/2011	Method and Apparatus For Recycling Electronic Devices
61/583,232	1/5/2012	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Electronic Devices
61/593,358	2/1/2012	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Electronic Devices
61/606,997	3/6/2012	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
61/607,001	3/6/2012	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Electronic Devices
61/607,548	3/6/2012	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Electronic Devices
61/607,572	3/6/2012	Apparatus and Method for Detecting Fake Mobile Phones
61/347.635	5/24/2010	Secondary Market and Vending System for Printer Cartridges
61/570.309	12/14/2011	Pre-Acquisition Auction For Recycled Electronic Devices
61/595,154	2/6/2012	Pre-Acquisition Auction For Recycled Electronic Devices
13/913,408	6/8/2013	Secondary Market And Vending System For Devices
13/113,497	5/23/2011	Secondary Market and Vending System for Printer Cartridges
13/438,924	4/4/2012	Kinsk for Recycling Electronic Devices
13/753,539	1/30/2013	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
13/658.825	10/24/2012	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
13/733,984	1/4/2013	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
13/705,252	12/5/2012	Pre-Acquisition Auction For Recycled Electronic Devices
13/492,835	6/9/2012	Apparatus and Method For Recycling Mobile Phones
13/658.828	10/24/2012	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
13/693,032	12/3/2012	Method and Apparatus for Removing Data From a Recycled Electronic Device
13/792,030	3/9/2013	Mini-Klosk For Recycling Electronic Devices
13/794,814	3/12/2013	Method and System For Removing and Transferring Data From A Recycled
		Electronic Device
13/794,816	3/12/2013	Method and System For Recycling Electronic Devices in Compilance With Second Hand Dealer Laws
13/862.395	4/13/2013	Secondary Market And Vending System For Devices
PCT/US2009/059461	10/2/2009	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
CA2739633	10/2/2009 (PCT)	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
EP2009818605	10/2/2009	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
CN200980148240.3	10/2/2009 (PCT)	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
JP2011530284	10/2/2009 (PCT)	Secondary Market and Vending System for Devices
PCT/US2011/028251	3/13/2011	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Mobile Phones
CA2792057A	3/13/2011	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Mobile Phones
CN201180014870.9	3/13/2011	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Mobile Phones
EP20110756778	3/13/2011	Apparatus and Method for Recycling Mobile Phones
PCT/US2012/032042	4/4/2012	Method and Kiosk for Recycling Electronic Devices
PCT/US2012/061587	10/24/2012	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
PCT/US2013/23717	1/30/2013	Method and Apparatus for Recycling Electronic Devices
CA201101434907 CA143490	12/1/2011	Kingk for Recycling Electronic Devices
EP001955212-0001	11/30/2011	Kiosk for Recycling Electronic Devices
AN GOLDSON STORES	1 11/2/4/4/11 1	**************************************